BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ARCH’S AUTOMOTIVE, INC., Case No. 79/12-79
dba ARCH’S AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
BRENDAN CLIFTON BROOKS, PRESIDENT OAH No. 2012070456

KEVIN MARC MALTESE, SECRETARY

Grass Valley, California 95945
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. ARD 238380
Smog Check Station License No. RC 238380

and
RICKY LEE ALLEN MCDANIEL
Nevada City, California 95959
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 632021,
and
SANDRA MARIE SANDELIUS
Marysville, CA 95901

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 153369, '

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby accepted
and adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above-entitled matter
only as to respondent Ricky Lee Allen McDaniel, Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 632021, except that, pursuant to Government Code section 11517(c)(2)(C), the
typographical error in the Proposed Decision is corrected as follows:

Page 1, caption: “Smog Check Station License No. RC 238830" is
corrected to read “Smog Check Station License No. RC 238380.”

This Decision shall become effective MOJ’ &(/\ (QL’,, oQO ' L’

DATED: FEB T3 a0l ’ />@/

DONALD CHANG'/
Assistant Chief unsel
Department of Consumer Affairs
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and
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PROPOSED DECISION

Administrative Law Judge Danette C. Brown, Office of Administrative
Hearings, State of California, heard this matter in Sacramento, California, on March
12 and 13, and December 10, 2013.



Sterling A. Smith, Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant Sherry
Mehl, in her official capacity as Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau),
Department of Consumer Affairs.

Attorney William D. Ferreira represented respondent Ricky Lee Allen
McDaniel, who was present throughout the hearing.'

Evidence was received, the record was closed, and the matter was submitted
for decision on December 10, 2013. :

SUMMARY

Complainant seeks to discipline respondent’s license on the grounds that he
did not perform a proper smog inspection of the Bureau’s undercover vehicle. The
Bureau’s procedures require the smog technician to conduct a visual inspection of the
vehicle’s emissions control systems and visually. verify that all required emission
control devices are properly installed. It is undisputed that respondent performed a
visual inspection of the Bureau’s undercover vehicle’s emissions control systems.
Complainant contends, however, that respondent did not perform a proper visual
inspection because he incorrectly concluded that the positive crankcase ventilation
hose was damaged and the evaporative service port was not properly connected. But
~ the accuracy of his conclusions is irrelevant. Therefore, no cause exists to discipline
respondent’s license.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. Complainant issued the First Amended Accusation against respondent
on March 8, 2013.

2. On April 28, 2010, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist
(EA) Technician license EA 632021 to respondent.”> Respondent’s license will expire
on December 31, 2015, unless renewed.

! During hearing, this matter settled as to respondents Arch’s Automotive, Inc.,
dba Arch’s Automotive Service; Brendan Brooks, President; Kevin Maltese,
Secretaty; and Sandra Marie Sandelius. Therefore, this Proposed Decision pertains
only to respondent Ricky Lee Allen McDaniel.

? Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections
3340.28, 3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from
the Advanced Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB)
Technician license to Smog Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair



3. The Bureau has the responsibility of monitoring the performance of
smog check stations and smog check technicians and ensuring that they are properly
performing their duties under the smog control laws of the State of California. To
monitor compliance with the State’s Emissions Inspection Program, commonly
referred to as the Smog Check Program, the Bureau conducts undercover operations
at various licensed smog check stations.

4, The California Emissions Inspection Test requires the licensed
technician to: (1) visually inspect the vehicle’s emission components to ensure that
they are present, properly connected, and in good working condition; (2) functionally
test or inspect the vehicle’s gas cap, the malfunction indicator light (MIL), if
equipped, the ignition timing, if adjustable, and, depending on the test required, the
exhaust gas recirculation (EGR) system; and (3) conduct a tailpipe emissions test.

5. The vehicle must pass all visual and functional tests, as well as the
tailpipe emissions test, before an Emission Inspection Certificate of Compliance
(Certificate of Compliance) can be issued by the technician, verifying that the vehicle
passed the smog inspection.

Undercover Operation

6. The Bureau’s undercover operation occurred on July 13, 2011, at
Arch’s Automotive Service (Arch’s Automotive). Respondent performed a smog
check on the Bureau’s 1998 Ford Explorer (Explorer).

7. The Explorer was first taken to the Bureau’s Documentation Lab,
where Bureau employee Joseph Gibson conducted a Two Speed Idle (TSI) California
Emissions Test to ensure that the vehicle passed the test. He did not perform any
alterations to the vehicle.

3. ‘On July 13, 2011, Jeff Hammer, a Bureau undercover agent, took the
vehicle to Arch’s Automotive, requested a smog inspection, and obtained an estimate
for the inspection. He remained on site during the inspection. At the end of the
inspection, respondent gave Mr. Hammer a work order receipt documenting payment
for the smog inspection in the amount of $61.75 and a Vehicle Inspection Report
(VIR) certifying under penalty of perjury that the vehicle failed visual inspection due
to a faulty positive crankcase ventilation (PCV) hose and the fuel evaporative port
appeared to be “hooked up wrong.”

9. Mr. Hammer returned the vehicle to the Documentation Lab, where it
was secured. On July 22, 2011, Mr. Gibson performed a TSI California Emissions
Test, which the vehicle passed. Mr. Gibson obtained a printout of the test results

Technician (EI) license. Complainant amended the accusation on the record to reflect
that respondent’s EA license is now referred to as an EO license.



showing “Overall Test Results — PASS.” The “PASS” result indicated that the
vehicle met all requirements for issuance of a certificate of compliance.

10.  Mr. Gibson then inspected the VIR report respondent had previously
provided Mr. Hammer. He noticed that the visual inspection results of the VIR stated
“Fail” for the PCV system and “Modified” for the fuel evaporative controls. The
PCV system on the Explorer consists of a PCV valve mounted in the left engine valve
cover, a hose connecting the PCV valve to a vacuum source at the engine intake
manifold, and a tube connecting the engine crankcase to filtered fresh air. The PCV
system controls engine crankcase vapor emissions by using engine vacuum to pull
fresh air through the engine crankcase, picking up engine vapors through the PCV
valve into the intake manifold to be burned in the engine with the air/fuel mixture.

11.  Mr. Gibson examined the PCV hose and valve. The hose is a pre-
formed rubber hose marked with the Ford oval logo and a part number. The hose was
not collapsed, split, cut, or damaged. Mr. Gibson found that the PCV hose was
identical in all respects to a new hose obtained from a Ford dealer parts department.
The PCV hose was not modified or damaged, and, in Mr. Gibson’s opinion, should
not have caused the Explore to fail a properly performed smog check visual
inspection.

12. Mr. Gibson also noticed the handwritten note on the VIR stating, “Evap
service port looks like its hook up [sic] wrong.” The evaporative emissions service
port is a component of the vehicle’s fuel evaporative control system. It is a service
access valve, similar in appearance and operation to a tire valve stem. The service
port is used by a technician to monitor pressure in the vehicle’s fuel evaporative
system during diagnosis and repair of the fuel evaporative system. The Explorer’s
port is connected to the end of a hose routed to the evaporative canister purge valve.
The purge valve is located under the vehicle’s battery. The service port hose and
valve is routed from the purge valve, under the battery, to the battery ground cable
wire harness, adjacent to the radiator filler cap. The hose and service port are secured
to the wire harness with a metal clip. The service port and hose, and their location,
are illustrated in the ALLDATA computerized vehicle repair information database.
Mr. Gibson determined that the service port and hose were correct for the Explorer,
properly installed, not modified or damaged, and should not have caused the Explorer
to fail a properly performed smog check visual inspection.

Respondent’s Evidence

13.  Respondent began his employment at Arch’s Automotive in June 2010.

14. Respondent'signed a sworn declaration dated March 11, 2013, wherein
he stated that he performed the smog inspection on the Explorer on July 13, 2011, at
Arch’s Automotive. Respondent’s declaration stated, “The hose was unusually soft to
the touch and would collapse when the vehicle’s engine was revved.” In his



professional opinion, respondent felt the hose was sufficiently faulty to cause the
vehicle “not to pass the smog inspection.” At the time of the smog inspection,
respondent consulted Kevin Maltese, another licensed Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician employed by Arch Automotive, for a second opinion. Mr. Maltese agreed
with respondent’s assessment.

15.  Respondent testified that when he sees a collapsing hose, he is
supposed to “fail” it. He asserted that a hose can collapse after being driven for 50
miles to an elevation of 2,500 feet on a hot day. His boss agreed that the hose was
collapsing, and that respondent should “fail” the vehicle. It was respondent’s “call” to
fail the PCV hose due to the visual inspection. He did so, and did not issue a
certificate of compliance. '

16. Respondent also observed during his visual inspection that the
evaporative service port was not properly connected. Respondent testified that he
thought it was unusual that the evaporative service port was clipped to the negative
battery cable. To determine the proper wiring location, respondent checked the
underhood emissions label and the schematic diagram with ALLDATA. Respondent
testified that the underhood label and ALLDATA were “not much help with the
proper location of the [evaporative service port] hose.” Respondent consulted with
his supervisor Mr. Maltese for a second opinion. Mr. Maltese agreed with
respondent’s visual observation, in that the connection of the evaporative service port
“raised a red flag.” Respondent failed the fuel evaporative controls based upon his
visual inspection.

17.  Respondent is no longer employed at Arch’s Automotive. His
employment terminated in May 2012, Respondent is currently employed as a smog
technician at a star-certified station in Roseville. The station is certified by the
Bureau to conduct smog check and gross polluter inspections.

18.  Respondent does not have a history of prior citations or discipline by
the Bureau.

Evidentiary Discussion

19.  Complainant asserts that the PCV hose was not damaged, and the fuel
evaporative port was connected properly. Complainant further asserts that had
respondent conducted a visual inspection in accordance with the Bureau’s procedures
and verified that the emission control devices were properly installed, the Explorer
would have passed the smog check inspection. However, the evidence established
that respondent conducted a visual inspection of the Explorer’s PCV valve and hose
and determined that the PCV hose was collapsed and therefore damaged. While
respondent’s conclusions differed from Mr. Gibson’s testimony that the PCV hose
was not damaged or collapsed, those differences do not negate the fact that
respondent performed the visual inspection. The evidence did not establish that



respondent failed to perform his visual inspection of the PCV valve and hose in
accordance with the procedures prescribed by the Bureau. (Health & Saf. Code, §
44012, subd. (f), Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.30, subd. (a).)

20.  The evidence further established that respondent performed a visual
inspection of the fuel evaporative service port and determined that it was not
connected properly after verifying that the fuel evaporative emission controls were
properly installed. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.42, subd. (e)(1).) The evidence
did not establish that respondent failed to perform a visual inspection of the fuel
evaporative emission controls in accordance with the procedures prescribed by the
Bureau. (Health & Saf. Code, § 44012, subd. (f).) '

Costs

21.  The Bureau submitted a certified copy of the actual costs of
investigation of this matter. The Bureau incurred a total of $6,556.35 in investigative
costs. Specific components of costs were $6,362.85 for Bureau staff investigative
services and $193.50 for undercover runs. Similarly, the attorney general certified his
prosecution costs of $7,027.50 for legal services, including case evaluation and
preparation, and paralegal work. The total amount of costs of investigation and
prosecution of this matter is $13,583.85.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS
Burden of Proof

1. The Bureau bears the burden of proving, by a preponderance of the
evidence, that the facts alleged in its Accusation are true and that the requested
discipline against respondent’s license should be imposed.

Statutes and Regulations

2. Qualified smog check technicians shall perform tests of emission
control devices and systems in accordance with section Health and Safety Code
section 44012, (Health & Saf. Code, § 44032.) Pursuant to Health and Safety Code
section 44012, the test at the smog check stations “shall be performed in accordance
with procedures prescribed by the department,” which shall ensure, inter alia, “a
visual or functional check ... made of emission control devices specified by the
department, including the catalytic converter in those instances in which the
department determines it to be necessary to meet the findings of Health and Safety
Code section 44001. The visual or functional check shall be performed in accordance
with procedures prescribed by the department.” (Health & Saf. Code, § 44012, subd.

®.)
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3. A smog check station’s license or a qualified smog check technician’s
qualification may be suspended or revoked by the department, after a hearing, for
failure to meet or maintain the standards prescribed for qualification, equipment,
performance, or conduct. (Health & Saf. Code, § 44035, subd. (a).)

4. The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a license if the licensee violates any statute or regulation relating to the
Program. (Health & Saf. Code, § 44072.2, subds. (a), (¢).)

5. A smog check technician shall inspect, test and repair vehicles, as
applicable, in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012 and 44035, and
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, §
3340.30, subd. (a).)

6. Smog check technicians are required conduct to a visual inspection of
the vehicle’s emissions control systems. During the visual inspection, the technician
shall verify that emission control devices, including but not limited to: crankcase
emissions controls, including positive crankcase ventilation; and fuel evaporative

emission controls, are properly installed on the vehicle. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, §
3340.42, subd. (e).)

Cause for Discipline

7. By reason of Findings 6, 14 through 16, 19, and 20, cause does not
exist to discipline respondent’s Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 632021, for
violating Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f), in that the evidence
did not establish that respondent failed to perform a visual inspection of the emission
control systems and devices on the Explorer in accordance with the procedures
prescribed by the Bureau.

8. By reason of Findings 6, 14 through 16, 19, and 20, cause does not
exist to discipline respondent’s Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 632021, for
violating Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in conjunction
with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30, subdivision (a), in that
the evidence did not establish that respondent failed to inspect and test the Explorer in
accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California
Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

9. By reason of Findings 6, 14 through 16, 19, and 20, cause does not
exist to discipline respondent’s Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 632021 for
violating Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢), in conjunction
with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42, in that the evidence did
not establish that respondent failed to perform visual inspections of the PCV valve
and hose and the fuel evaporative emission controls for proper installation on the
vehicle.



Costs

10.  As set forth in Legal Conclusions 7 through 9, cause does not exist to
discipline respondent’s license. Therefore, costs shall not be awarded to the Bureau.

ORDER

The Accusation against respondent Ricky Lee Allen McDaniel, is hereby
DISMISSED, by reason of Legal Conclusions 7 through 9.

DATED: January 23, 2014.

Office of Administrative Hearings



KamALa D, HARRIS
Atorney General of California
JANICE K. LACHMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STERLING A, SMITH
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 84287
1300 I Streen, Suite 1235
P.O. Box 944235
Sucramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-0378
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainmm -
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Complainant al]égcs:
PARTIES

1. John Wallauch ("Complainant") brings this First Amended Accugext1011 solely in his
official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Anlomotive Repair ("Bureau™), Department of
Consumer Affairs, This First Amended Accusation replaces in jtis entirely Accusation No.
79/12-79 filed on February 9, 2012,

Arch’s Automotive, Ine. dba Arch’s Automotive Scrvice

2. Inor about 2005, the Director’ of Consumer Affairs ("Director) issued }\‘utpmotive
Repair Dealer Regisfr‘adon Number ARD 238580 (”1'eg,n_'stra'tion”) .lo Arcl's .Aulémotive, Inc.
(*“Respondent Arch’s Automotive™, doing business as Arch’s Automotive Service, with Brendan

"Clifton Brooks as president and Kevin Marc Maltese as secretary. Respondent's registration was

| in full force and effect at all times relevant 1o the charges brought herein and will expire.on

March 31,2014, unless renewed,

3. Onorabou April 13, 2005, the Dire'ctoi' issued Smog Check Station License Number-
RC 238380 to Respondent Arch’s Aytomotive, Res;ao"nden.t‘s smog check station license was in
full force and effect at all times relevani 1o the'chargcs brouglt herein-a‘nd will expire on March
31, 20]4, unless renewed.

Ricky Lee Allen TVIL‘Dm']icl

4. Onorabou April 28, 2010, the Ditector issuéd Advanced Exm..issiOL) Specialist
Technician License NumberEA 632021 ( "techniciau license") to Ricky Tee Allen McDaniel
(*Respondent MbDa‘niel"). Respondent's technician license was in full force and effect gt all
times relevant 1o the charges brou‘ghg herein and will expire on December 31,'2013, unless
renewed,

Sandra Mafie Sandelius

5. Inor about 2006, the Director issued Advanced Bmission Specialist Technician

o

License Number EA 133369 10. Sandra Marie Sandelivs (“Respondent Sandelius”). Respondent's
advanced emission specialist lechnician license was due 1o expire on Qctober 31, 2012, Pursuant
to California Code of Regulations, title 16. section 3340.28, subdivision (e), said license was

-2
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renewed, pursuant to Respondent's election, as Smog Check Inspector License No. EQ 133369,
effective October 31, 2012.} Respondent's smog check inspector license will expire on Octlober
31,2014, unless renewed.

© JURISDICTION

6. Business und Professions Code (“Bus. & Prof. Code®) section 9884.7 provides that

the Director may revoke an automotive repair dealer registralion,

7. Bus. & Prof, Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiralioq ofa
valid registration shaH‘not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary
plmcced ing against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decisioh temporarily or pevmanently
invalidating (suspehding or revoking) a registration. |

8. Health and Safety Code (“Health & Sal, Code™) section 44002 provides, in pertinent
pert, that the Director has all the powers and autliority granted under the Automlno”tive' Repair Act
for enforcing the Motor Vehicle Tnspection Pragram. N

9. Health & 8af. Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration or

| suspension of a license by-operation of law, or by order or decision ofthe Director of Conswmer

Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary sarrender of the license shall not deprive the Director
of jurisdiction to proceed with_di‘sciplinary action.

10 Hgah‘h & Saf. Code section 44072.8 states that when a license has bsen revoked or
suspended Tollowing a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under thié‘ chapter
in the name of the licensee may be tikewise revoked or sus-pehﬂed by the director,

11 Ca’l.ifm:ﬁiz-l Code of Regulations, litle 16, section 3340.28, subdivision te), states that
"[ulpon renewal of an unexpired Basic Area Technician license or an Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician license issued prior to the effective date of this 'r@UlﬂﬁQn. the licensee may
apply torenew as a Smog Chéck Inspecior, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both.

"

-Effective August-1:2012:-Californ fa-Code-of Regulations:-ite-Forseeions 334028 oo
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended lo implement a license restructure from the Advarced
Emission Speeialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (E1) leense, '

o3
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

12, Bus. & Prof. Code section 9384.7 states, in pertinent part:

‘ (a) The director, where the antomotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, rev oke, or place on probation the
registration of an automotive repair dealer for any .of the following acts or omissions
'rclau,d to the conduct ol’the business of the antomolive repair de alcr which are done
by the automotive repair dealer or any aulomotive 1echnician, cmpioyee pariner,
bfficer, or member of the automotive repair dealer,

(1) Making or anthorizing in any manner or by anv meuans whatever any
staternent written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known. 1o be untrue or misleading,

:

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the direcior may suspend, revoke, or
place on probation the registration for all places of business oper ated in this state by
an automotive repair dealer ypon a finding lhat the automotive repair dealer has, or is,
engaged in a course of repeated and will ful violations of lhlb chapter, or refrulcmom
qdoptud pursuant 1o it.

13) Bus. & Prof Code secuon 22, subdivision (&), states:

“Board™ asused in any provi ision of this Codc refers to the board in
which the administration of the pxo\nsxon is \ncsu.d and unless otherwise exprcssl
provided, shall include “burean,” “commission,” “commitee,” “c’mpm tment,”

“division,” “examining committee,” “program,” and "agency.”

14, Bus, & Prof.-Code section 477, subdivision (b), slates, in pertinent part, that a

2

license™ includes “registralion™ and “certificate.”
153, Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a license as provided in this arlicle if the licensee; or any parter, oﬁucn or
director thereof, does any of the following:

(8) Violates any section of this chapter [the Mator Vehicle Inspection
FProgram (Health and Saf. Code § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted
pursuant to it, which related 1o the licensed activities.

(c) Violales any oflhc 1cgulc\uon9 ado } by the director pursuant to
tlus dmpm :

28

/‘/ /

4
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COSTRECOVERY

16.  Bus. & Prof, Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, thal a Board ma:v request
the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate Tound to have commitied a violation or
violations of 'the.licén.si'ng act to pay a.sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation
and enforcement of the case.

UNDERCOVER QOPERATION #1: 1998 FORD EXPLORER

17.° On July 13,2011, a representative of the Bureau, acting in an undercover capacity
(“operator™), took the Bureau’s 1998 Ford Explorer to Respondent Arch’s Automotive’s [acility
and 1'equfzstc'd a smog inspection. All of the required emission éonn*ol devices and systerns on the
Bureau-documented vehicle were present, properly connected, and in geod warking condition.
The operatar signed and rcceived acopy of a written estimater. After the inspectioh was
completed, the operator paid the facility $61.75 and TEC-C;‘l'\l’Ed copies o'f-zu% invoice and a vehicle
inspéé::l'ion report (“VIR™), The VIR indicated that Respondent McDanie! performed the
inspection on the vehicle, The VIR also indicated that the PCV (ipositiv-e crankcase ventilation)
system and fuel evaporative controls had failed the visual inspection and that the fuel evaporative
controls were modified, resulting in the vehicle's failure pf the overall ingpection,

1 8 On July 22, 2011 5 the Burean performed a Two Speed Idle (”TSI“) California |
Bmislsimw Tnspection test on the vehicle. The vehicle passcd'all portions of the test, including the
visual inspection. The ‘Bm'e‘au ('oémd ihat the ﬁxci!ity had improperly faited the PCV and fucl
evaporative systems, as set.forth below,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
19. * Respondent Arch’s Automotive’s registration is subject 1o disciplinary action

pursuant to Bus, & Profl. Code seclion 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or

authorized statements which it knew or in the exercise ol reasonable care should have known to

bewmntrue or-misleading-asol WS o s

.

a. -Respondent Arch’s Automative’s technician, Réswndent MeDaniel, ceniified under
penalty of perjury on the VIR that the information listed on the VIR was true and correct and thal

2
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the PCV system on the Bureau's 1998 Ford Explorer had failed the visual inspection. In fact, the
PCV sysiem was firted with the correct parts, was not d.amagc’é:l, was properly installed on the
vehicle, aﬁd should have passed the visual inspection,

b.  Respondent Arch’s Automoli‘va’s technician, Respondent McDaniel, certified under
penaity of perjury on the VIR that the information listed on the VIR was true and correct. and thay
the fuel evaporative controls on the Bureﬁu'é 1998 Ford Explover were modified and had {ajled
1he visual inspection. lnl'l’ac-t, the fuel evaporative system was fitied wv’\th' the corvect parts. was
not damaged, was properly installed on the vehicle, and should have passed the visual inspection,

c.  Respondent Arch’s Aulomotive’s lechnician, Respondent McDéniel, represented on
the VIR that “Evap service port looks like its hook up wrong”. In fact, the evaporative emissions
service porl zm'd,hpsé Were cowﬂect'- for the vehicle, were properly installed, wére not modified or
aamaged, and should have passed the visual i1x§pectio.1n.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
'20.  Respondeni Arch’s' Automotive’s smog check station license is subject to disciplinary

action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), 1n that Respondemt failed

to comply with section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to

ensure that the visnal inspection of the emission control systems and devices on the Burean’s

1998 Ford Explorer was performed in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursnant .
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
21,  Respondent Arch’s Automotive’s smog ch_cék station license'ts subject lo clisé:ip]inary
action pursuant "to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed

lo comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 334042, as follows: Respandent

“fatted-toensure thatthe-required. smog.tests were conducted on the Bureaw's 1998 Ford Explorer

in accordance with the Bureau's specilications,

.

6
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

Health & Safi Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as Tollows: Respondent failed to perform the visual
inspection of the emission control systems and devices on the Bureau's 1998 Ford Explorer in

"pecordance with procedures preseribed by the depariment.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant

to-the Motor Vehicle Ingpection 'Px;ogram)

Health & Saf-Code section 44.07_’2:2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with

provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a. . Secetion 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent fuiled 1o inspect and test the Bureau's
1998 Ford Explorer in accordance with Flealth & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42, - |

b, - 'Sectio,ﬁ 3340.42: Respo‘nch?m failed to conduci the required smog tests on the

Bureau's 1998 Ford Explorer in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

UND.E"RCOVEROPERA’I’ION #2: 1990 PLYMOUTH SUNDANCE
24, »C)‘n July 13,2011, d vepresentative of the Bureau, acting in an undercaver capacity
("‘op't-:'mt'or"), 1ook the Bureau's .] 990_PJ)-'momh Sundance 10 Respondent Areh’s Aulomotive's
facility and requestled a smog inspection. Al of the required-emission control devices and
systems on the Burcau-documented vehicle were prescnt. properly connected, and in.good
working condition. The operator signed and received a copy of a wrilien estimate. Afler the

inspection was completed, the operalor paid the (acility §61.75 and reccived copies of an invoice

and VIR. THe VIR fridfeated-that-Respendent-Sandelius performed the smogy inspection on the
vehicle. The VIR also indicated that the vehicle™s ignition timing was defective and had failed
the functional check, resulting in the vehicle's failure of the overal] { nspection,

: 7

22.  Respondent MeDaniel's technician Jicense is subject to disciplinary action pursuam Lo

23.  Respondent McDaniel’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant o
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25.  OnJuly 18, 2011, the Bureau inspected the vehicle. The Bureau found that the
ignition timing was adjusted to factory specifications and that the facility had improperly failed
the vehicle for the ignition iming, as set forth helow,

SINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

)

(Untrue pr Misleading Statcments)

26. TRespandent Arch’s Automotive’s registration is subject'to disciplinary action ”
pursuant o Bus. & Prolf . Code seci"imlw 9884:7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or
anthorized a statement which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care shauld have known 1o
be untrue or misleading, as follows: Respondent Arch’s r’-\,uiomoti\"e’s technician, Respondent
Sandelius, certified under penalty of perjury on the VIR that the information listed on the VIR
was rue and correct, that the ignifion timing on the Bureau’s 1990 Plymouth Sundancé was set to
6 d-egrf'zes After Top Dead Ccﬁtcr and was defeclive, and that the vehicle failed 't]ie'fﬁllctional
check portion-of the smog inspection. In fact, the i gnitioh timing on the vehicle was sel to factory
specifications, 12 ciegx:ees Before Tof) Dead Center, was not defective, and should have passed the
functiona) check.” ' | |

SEVENTH CAUSE 1"'"OR DI.S CIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Yehicle Inspection Program)
27. -Respondent Arch’s /:‘).'Ulon.'l.().I’i\’El"S smog check station 1iéense is subject to discipiine:ry
action pLu'suanf to Health '&ISaf. Code section 44072.2, subdlivision (é’); in that Respondent failed -
to comply with section 44012, subdivision (£), of that Code, as follaws: Respondéent failed (o
ensure that the funclional check ol'fthc emission control systems und devices on the Bureau’s
1990 Plymouth Sundance"was performed in accordance with procedures prescribed by the

department,

BIGUTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant

S T e.Mo.tm-_}{e.m‘.c_\.g.hz.@n.@g.t_m})_'lits).g}:?_!?'})_ .

28, Respondent Arch’s Automative’s smog check station license is subject to disciplinary
action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed

§
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1o comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42; as follows: Respondent |

failed Lo ensure that the required smog Lests were conducted on the Bureau's 1990 Plymouth
Sundance in dccmdmcc with the Bureaw's specifications.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehic'lc Inspection Program)

29. Respondent Sandelius’ smog check inspector license is subject 1o disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Safl Code section 440722, subdivision (a). in that Respondent failed 1o
comply with section 44012, subdivi;;i(m (), of that Code, as Follows: Respondent failed 1o
per form the { umuona) check of the emission contro! systems and devices on the Bureau’s 1990
P lvmouth S:undance in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comrply with Regulations ;Pﬁrsu.a.nt
to the Motor ¥ehicle Inspection P'ru_gmm') |
30, Respondent Sandelivs’ smoé check inspector license is subjécl 10 discipliﬁenj; action
pursuant 1o Health & Saf.-Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢}, in that Re_spondem failed to

comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations. title 16, as {ollows:

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a}: Respondent failed Lo ingpect and test the Burean's

1)90 Plymouth Sundance in accordance with Health & Saf, Code seclions 440 12 and 44035, and

thiomm Code of Reﬂulauons fitle 16 seciion HO A2,
b, Section 3340.42: Respondent fdiled 1o conduct the required smog tests on the
Bureau's 1990 Plymouth Sundance in accordance with the Burcau's specifications;

MATTERS INAGGRAVATION

"

31, Todetermine the degree of discipline, il any. 10 be imposed on Respondents Avch's
Autometive and Sandelius, Complainant alleges as Tollows:

Rcsp(mc ent Arch’s Automotive

WY W On or aboui M’uch 2)09 lhe Bur cau mucd C mmon Nao. CO) 1015 against

Reqpondcm for violations of Health & Saf. Code section 44012, subdmsmn (D u”mlme 1o,
perform a visval/functional check of emission control devices accoiding (o procedures prescribed

9
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by the department); and California-Code of Regulations, title 16, section (“Regulation”) 3340.35,
subdivision (c) (issuing.a cem"iﬁca‘tc; of compliance to a vehicle thal was improperly Lested). On
February 9, 2009. Respondent had issued- a certificate of comphiance 1o a Bureau undercover
vehicle with a missing PCV system. The Bm'cau agsessed civil penalties wotaling $300 against
Respondent for the \/iolatior;s. Respondent paid the fine on March 23, 2009,

b, Ounor about May 6, 2009, the Bureau issued Citation No. C09-1279 a_gainsl
Respondem for violations of Health & Saf. Code section 44012, subdivision () (failure 1o
perform a visuai/functional check of emission control devices according to procedures prescribed
by the department); and Regulation 3540.35, Subldivis.icm () {igsuing a cerli ﬁ'c.mc-: of compliance
{o a vehicle that was ifnproper]-y tested). On April 23, 2009, Respondent had issued a certificate
of compliance {0 a Bureau undercover vehicle with a misg'ing fuel evaporative STOTE'JEIC system
canister. The Bu1"<:au,assessad c1vil penalties totaling $1 ,(i('l() agains! Respondent for the
violations. Respondent paid the fine on May 28, ;20()9.

Respondent Sandelins .

,'c, ~On or about May 6, 2009, the Bureau issﬁed Citmionf-No. M(JQ-]EBO against
Respondent for violations of Health & Saf. Code section 44032 (qualified lechnicians shall
perform tests of e.missioﬁ control systcms and devices in accordance with Health & Saf. Code
section 44012); and R.eguialion 340.30, subdivision (a quahfed technicians shall ingpect, test
and repair vehicles in accordance wuh Ht.'\ th & Saf. Code sections 440] 2 and 44035 and

Regulation 3340.42). On or about Am] 23. ZOOC} Respondent issued u certificaté nFcomphanLL

10 a Bureau unducovw vehiclewith va missing fuel eve 1pomtm storage sysiem canister,

Respondem wag dircc‘ted 10 complr:te an 8 hour wraining course and o submil prool of com pletion
to tht Bureay within30 days from receipt o( Um citation, Rupcmdt,m completed the training on

Mcw 21, 7009

L OTH ER MATTERS

—87 ~Pyrsuant-le-Bus. & Frof.. Codle, sccmm 9884.7. subd] s_p nfc), the Ducu_t_ol may
suspend, revoke, or p}Aa.ce on probation the regisiration for afl places of business'opermed in this
state by Respondent Arch's Automotivé, Ine., doing business as Arch's Automolive Service,
10
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upon a finding that Respondent has, or is, engaged in a course of vepeated and will{ul violationg
of the laws and regulations perlaining to an awomotive repair dealer!

33. Pursuant to Health & Saf, Code section 44072.8, if Smog Cheek Station License
Number RC 238380, issued to Respondent Arch’s Automotive, Inc., doing business as Arch’s
Automotive Service, is revoked or suspended, any addirional license issued under this chapier in
the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.

34, Pﬁsuant to Health & Sal. Code section 44(72.8, if Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 632021, issued lo Respondent Ricky Lee Allen McDaniel, is
revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said
licensee may be H]gev}ise revoked or suspended by the Director.

35, Pursuamt o Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector License
Number EO 153369, issued to Respondent Sandra Marie Sandelius, is revoked or suspended, any
additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked
or suspended by the Director,

‘ | PRAYER |

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that ah caring be held on the malters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Divector of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking or sus_p_énding Automative Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
238380, issted {o /—U‘L‘.ﬁ’s Automotive; Tnc., doing business as A'x'ciw’s Automotive Service;

2. Revoking 0.1" suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued 1o
Arch’s Automotive, Inc; '

3. Revoking or su-spénding Smog Check Station License Number RC 238380, issued to
Arch’s Automolive, Inc., doing business as Arch's Aummon:ve Service;

4, Revoking or suspelﬂing any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Healtﬁ
and Safely Code in the name of Arch’s Automotive, Inc.;

I ~Reveking-arsuspending Advanged Emission Specialist Technician License Number

LA 63202], issued 1o Ricky Lee Allen McDanicl: ‘

"

il
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6. Revoking or suspending any additional ticense issued under Chapter S of the Heaith
and Safely Code in the name of Ricky Lec Allen McDanjel;

7 . Revaokiny or susp;nding Smog Check Inspector License Number BEO 153369, issued
to Sandra Marie Sandelius;

8. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health

and Safery Code in the name of Sandra Marie Sandelius:

9. Ordering Arch’s Aulomotive, Inc., doing business as Arch’s Automotive Service,

Ricky Lee Allen MeDaniel, and Sandra Marje Sandelius 1o pay the Director of Consumer Affairs

the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and

.

Professions Code section 125.3;

10.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and praper.

e . / .
DATED: __" 3 / 3’/ 28 (5 ' @M /LWMW %rff Chart
v JOHN WALLAUCH . (3R1dn Agiwng an
Chief
Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consuimer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

SA2011102824
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